were eligible to, and did, join the Scheme in the year. The obligation in respect of employees who
transferred on conversion represents their cumulative service at both the predecessor school and the
Academy at the balance sheet date.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the
Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute
published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.50 3.85

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.50 2.85

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.00 5.05

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.50 2.85

Page 58

HONITON LITTLETOWN PRIMARY ACADEMY TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

27. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 23.1 21.4

Females 24.0 22.7

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.9 22.7

Females 25.7 24.1

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (29) (38)

Discount rate -0.1% 30 39

Mortality assumption + 1 year increase 41 57

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (40) (55)

CPI rate +0.1% 30 38

CPI rate -0.1% (29) (37)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2025

At 31 August
2024

£ £

Equities 1,123,000 1,075,000

Corporate bonds 492,000 456,000

Property 165,000 146,000

Cash and other liquid assets 57,000 49,000

Infrastructure and alternative assets 295,000 206,000

Target return portfolio - 45,000

Total market value of assets 2,132,000 1,977,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £150,000 (2024 - £207,000).

Page 59

HONITON LITTLETOWN PRIMARY ACADEMY TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

27. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

Current service cost 125,000 120,000

Interest income (100,000) (90,000)

Interest cost 101,000 96,000

Administrative expenses 1,000 1,000

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities 127,000 127,000

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 2,075,000 1,809,000

Current service cost 125,000 120,000

Interest cost 101,000 96,000

Employee contributions 34,000 35,000

Actuarial (gains)/losses (36,000) 62,000

Benefits paid (167,000) (47,000)

At 31 August 2,132,000 2,075,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 1,977,000 1,645,000

Expected return on assets 100,000 90,000

Actuarial gains 50,000 117,000

Employer contributions 139,000 138,000

Employee contributions 34,000 35,000

Benefits paid (167,000) (47,000)

Administrative expenses (1,000) (1,000)

At 31 August 2,132,000 1,977,000

Page 60

HONITON LITTLETOWN PRIMARY ACADEMY TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

28. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2025 the Academy had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

Not later than 1 year 8,013 4,659

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 15,424 8,616

23,437 13,275

29. Finance lease commitments

2025 2024
£ £

Total of future minimum lease payments which the academy trust is
committed to

In one year or less 7,657 -